PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Avot Media, Inc.	03/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smith Micro Software, Inc.
Street Address:	51 Columbia
City:	Aliso Viejo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92656

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12235107

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)282-1002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-282-1000

Email: msweda@farjami.com

Correspondent Name: Farshad Farjami

Address Line 1: 26522 La Alameda Ave., Suite 360
Address Line 4: Mission Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92691

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0430107

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Farshad Farjami

Total Attachments: 7

source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page1.tif source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page2.tif source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page3.tif source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page4.tif source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page5.tif

501166172 PATENT REEL: 024332 FRAME: 0143

OF \$40.00 12235107

source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page6.tif source=0430107 Assignment to SMS for 12235107#page7.tif

EXHIBIT 3.2(b)(ii)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Avot Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Smith Micro Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 15, 2010, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor to Assignee.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee: (i) its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; (ii) the right to apply for any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for such Patents; (iii) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and (iv) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Patents; and

FURTHER, nothing contained herein shall be deemed to alter or amend the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and in the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall be deemed to govern and be controlling in all circumstances. This Assignment is executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is entitled to the benefits and subject to the provisions thereof and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

1

In WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 15th day of March, 2010.

Avot Media, Inc.

By:

Name: BRANEKD

SALHIONOTHUN

PRESIDENT Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO)	

On March 16, 2010 before me, Martha E. Lacy, Notary Public, personally appeared Brainerd Sathianathan, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

MARTHA E. LACY
Commission # 1793014
Notary Public - California
San Mateo County
My Comm. Expires Mar 7, 2012

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

(See attached)

4

ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Avot Media Patent Portfolio as of 1/06/2010

Title	Country	Patent Application No.	Patent No.	Status
	Matter	Filing Date	Issue Date	
Machine Readable Index System and	ns	11/941,497		Pending.
Method	991100	11-16-2007		,
				First office action predicted in 10
	DCT	TTC 2000/00/0010		months from today.
	995100	US 2008/083819 11/17/2008		renaing.
,)			National Filings Due 5/16/2010 —
		,		estimated cost is \$10K-\$100K
				depending on countries chosen.
A Method to Stream and Render Video	US	60/989,001		Converted into US utility and PCT
Data on Mobile Phone CPUs that Have Limited Threading Capabilities	991110	11-19-2007		below.
	US	12/273,892		Pending.
٦	991111	11/19/2008		
				First office action predicted in 41
	,			months from today.
	PCT	US2008/084052	·	Pending.
	995110	11/19/2008		
				National Filings Due 5/19/2010 –
				estimated cost is \$10K-\$100K
				depending on countries chosen.
A System and a Method to Perform Digital Video Recording Functions for	US 991120	60/987,961 11-14-2007	· .	Converted into US utility below.
Streaming Videos on Mobile Phones				
	US 991121.	12/271,776		Pending.

WEST\21776867.3

ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Title	Country Matter	Patent Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status
				First office action predicted in 21 months from today.
A System That Aggregates And Plays Internet Videos On Mobile Phone With Contextual Advertisements	US 991130	60/912,414 4-17-2007		Converted into US utility below.
	US	12/105,160		Pending.
	181166	4/1//2008		First office action predicted in 14
				months from today.
System and Method for Actively Transfer Video Content Across Device During Video Playback (Active	US 991140	61/075,743 6/25/2008		Converted into US utility.
Playback)				
	US 991141	12/491,978 6/25/2009		Pending.
				First office action predicted in 49 months from today.
	į			
Video Streaming Apparatus with Ouantization and Method Thereof	US 991150	12/235,107 9/22/2008		Pending.
,		,		First office action predicted in 47 months from today.
Transducer Unit and Method	US 991160	12/235,118 9/22/2008	·	Pending.
				First office action predicted in 49 months from today.
Video Quantizer Unit and Method	US	12/235,129	,	Pending.

WEST\21776867.3

ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

RECORDED: 05/04/2010

Title	Country	Country Patent Application No. Patent No.	Patent No.	Status
	Matter	Filing Date	Issue Date	
Thereof	991170	9/22/2008		
			٠	First office action predicted in 49
				months from today.
Video Streaming Apparatus With	PCT	US2009/57917		Pending. PCT that covers 991150,
Quantization and Method Thereof	995150	9/22/2009		991160 and 991170 disclosures.
				National Filings Die 3/22/2011
				estimated cost is \$10K-\$100K
				depending on countries chosen.

WEST\21776867.3

REEL: 024332 FRAME: 0151